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No. 469, A.] 	 [Published May 9, 1911. 

CHArriat 90. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 30, of section 893 (892), of the 

statutes, relating to the powers of village boards. 
The people of the State of Wiscensin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 30, of section 893 (892), of the stat-

utes, is amended to read : (Section 893) 30. To acquire by 
gift, grant, device, donation, purchase or condemnation, any 
estate, real or personal, for parks, libraries and any other public 
purpose, including such real estate situated without the cor-
porate limits of the village as shall be necessary to the construc-
tion of a sewerage disposal plant or waterworks plant; to sell, 
dispose of and convey the same ; and to construct, own, lease 
and maintain buildings for instruction, recreation, amusement 
and any other public purposes. 

SECTION 2. This ct shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 6, 1911. 

No. 286, S.] 	 [Published May 9, 1911. 
CHAPTER 9 1. 

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the town of Iron River 
. in the county of Hayfield, and create therefrom the town of 

Tripp, and to provide for holding town meetings therein. 
The people of the State of Wismnsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. All that certain territory in the town of Iron River 

in the county of Hayfield in the state of Wisconsin, described 
as follows, to-wit: All of township number forty-eight north, 
range number eight west, and now forming a part of the town 
of Iron River, is hereby set off and detached from the town of 
Iron River in said county, and is duly created and organized 
as a separate town to be known and designated as the town of 
Tripp in said Hayfield county. 

SECTION 2. The said town of Tripp is created and organized 
with all the rights, powers, and privileges conferred upon and 
granted to other towns in the state of Wisconsin, and shall be 
subject to all the town laws enacted for town government therein. 

SECTION 3. The qualified electors of the town of Tripp shall 
meet at the dwelling house of 'Winfield E. Tripp, situated on the 
southeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section 21, township 
forty-eight north of range 8 west, in Bayfield county, on the 
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third Tuesday of May, 1911, and shall in the manner provided 
by law elect town officers for said town, and perform all other 
powers and make such provision for the town government as are 
now authorized by statute to be made by town meetings in any 
town. 

SECTION 4. The qualified electors of said town of Tripp shall 
at such town meeting held as provided by section 3 of this act, 
in the manner provided by law, elect town officers for the said 
town of Tripp, and, for the purpose of such election, the quali-
fied electors of the said town of Tripp shall, between the hours 
of nine and eleven o'clock in the forenoon, of said day, choose 
three of their number to act as inspectors of said election; 
and such inspectors shall, before entering upon their respective 
duties, severally take and subscribe the usual oath of office and 
file the same with their reports, and such inspectors shall re-
spectively canvass and return the votes cast at such election, in 
all respects as provided by law for inspectors at annual town 
meetings. A town clerk and also all necessary clerks of elec-
tion shall he appointed by said inspectors, or a majority thereof, 
to assist said inspectors in conducting said town meetings, and 
in canvassing and returning the votes cast at such election; and 
the qualified voters so assembled at the place aforesaid may 
vote for judicial officers, and all other officers to be elected on that 
day, and such votes shall be counted, canvassed, and returned 
in the same wanner and shall have the same effect as if the said 
town of Tripp were fully and completely organized. 

SECTION 5. When said town meeting shall be held as herein 
provided and the town officers required by law duly elected, the 
slid town of Tripp shall be deemed to he and shall be duly or-
ganized and shall be subject to all the liabilities and shall enjoy 
all the powers and privileges of other towns in the state of Wis, 
consin; and the officers of said town of Tripp shall make the 
assessments of the property in said town as of the 1st day of 
May, 1911; and said town shall have the same powers in regard 
to assessment and taxation of property as if duly organized on 
the same day of holding the annual town meeting for the year 
1911 in the towns of this state; and after said .first town meeting 
all annual town meetings shall be held on the day provided hy 
law for the holding of town meetings in other towns in the stat? 
of Wisconsin. 
• SECTION 6. A notice of said first meeting shall he given by 
the posting of a eopy of this act in at least five public places in 
said new tow) of Tripp at least five days before the time of hold-
ing said first town meeting by any duly qualified elector of said 
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new town, who shall make the proper affidavit of said posting 
and file the same on the day of the first town meetink with the 
inspectors chosen at said town meeting to conduct the same. 

SECTION 7. The credits and liabilities, as between the town 
of Tripp hereby created and the town of Iron River, shall be 
apportioned upon the basis prescribed in section 672 of the stat-
utes in the manner hereinafter provided. 

SECTION 8. On or before the 1st day of June, 1911, the su-
pervisors of the town of Tripp and the town of Iron River shall 
each elect one disinterested person, who shall be non-residents 
of the towns, as arbitrators to represent said boards in the ap-
portionment of assets and liabilities between said towns, and 
these two arbitrators so selected shall, before the 1:ith day of 
June, 1911, select a third person, who shall likewise be disin-
terested and a non-resident of either town, and who shall be the 
third arbitrator. The three arbitrators so appointed shall meet 
in the office of the town clerk of the town of Iron River on or 
before the first day of July, 1911, and mqke an apportionment 
of all credits and liabilities of each town in accordance with the 
provisions of this act. Five days' notice in writing of the meet-
ing of arbitrators shall be served on the town clerks of the re-
spective towns by said arbitrators. 

SEcnox 9. The electors of the said town of Tripp assembled 
at the place aforesaid shall have the power by vote to determine 
upon the adoption of the township system of schools or school 
district system, and shall have power to make any assessment 
levied by law for school purposes, irrespective of the recom-
mendations hereinbefore made by the school authorities of the 
present town of Iron River. 

SECTION 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 8, 1911. 

No. 399, A.] 	 iPublished May 9, 1911. 
CHAPTER 92. 

AN ACT to amend section 925q-162 of the statutes, relating 
to powers of common councils in cities of the first class. 

The people of the State of 'Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEeTtox I. Section 925q-162 of the statutes Is amended to 

read: Section 925q-162. The common council .  of such cities 
of the first class shall, on or before the .first day of February 
in each year, estimate ad determine by resolution what sums 


